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Introduction 
 In reaction to the sluggish prices (particularly of steaming coal) are under way 
among the Australian mining companies.  The coal price had recovered by 2001 and, 
since the beginning of 2002, the continuously rising price of coking coal has remained in 
sharp contrast to the plunge in the steaming coal price.  Such being the situation, it is a 
matter of considerable importance to review the status of Australian coal production, 
since Australia accounts for nearly one-third of coal supplies to the world’s coal market 
and a little less than 60% of Japan’s coal imports.  This paper aims to give an overview 
of current coal production in Australia based on the latest data. 
 
1. General Description of the Coal Industry 
1-1 Coal resources 
 Table 1-1 shows Australia’s black coal reserves by state.  “Black coal” is the 
term given to commercially traded coals, excluding less carbonated coals such as brown 
coal and lignite. 
 

Table 1-1 Coal Reserves in Australia 

(Million tons)

Subject to
undergroun

d mining

Subject to
opencast
mining

New South Wales 24,340 9,150 33,490 （41.9%） 　＞54,060

Queensland 22,640 15,650 38,290 （47.9%） 　　 ＞460

South Australia 2,450 3,100 5,550 （6.9%） 17,650

Western Australia 890 1,160 2,050 （2.6%） 4,180

Tasmania 500 20 520 （0.7%） -

Total 50,820 29,080 79,900 （100.0%） 　＞76,350

Indicated coal
reservesTotal

Measured coal reserves

State

 
(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

(QDNRM : Queensland Department of Natural Resources & Mines) 



IEEJ : January 2003 

2 

 
 Almost 90% of Australia’s coal resources are found in either NSW (New South 
Wales) or QLD (Queensland).  Geological coal reserves amount to over 156.2 billion 
tons.  This represents 8.5% of the world’s coal reserves of 1,833.2 billion tons (with 
bituminous coals and anthracite included). 
 
1-2 Coal supply and demand 
 Table 1-2 and Fig. 1-1 together show the Australian coal supply-demand 
records for the last ten years.  
 

Table 1-2 Coal Supply and Demand 

(1,000t)

Production Imports Exports Domestic
consumption

1992 180,023 126,242 52,696

1993 180,078 84 131,752 53,895

1994 183,809 241 131,201 54,169

1995 192,796 136,702 57,194

1996 198,727 158 140,500 58,312
1997 216,879 119 157,335 59,643

1998 219,474 147 166,606 61,656

1999 238,237 114 171,631 61,119

2000 245,519 41 186,753 62,729

2001 265,516 19 194,373 64,837
1992～2001

Annual average growth 4.4% - 4.9% 2.3%
 

(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 Since 1992, coal output has increased by 4.4%/year on average and reached 
265.52 million tons in 2001.  Over the same period, domestic consumption, although up 
by 2.3%/year on average, grew slower than output, which means that incremental 
production has been exported.  During this period, exports have been rising by 
4.9%/year and have outgrown production.  Australia imports a minuscule amount of 
coal not available indigenously (anthracite).  Table 1-3 presents coal supply-demand 
situations by state. 
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Fig. 1-1 Coal Supply and Demand 
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(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 

Table 1-3 Coal Supply and Demand in 2001 by State 

 (1,000t)

NSW Victoria QLD South
AustraIia

West
Australia Tasmania Total

Production 113,116 0 142,792 3,091 6,130 387 265,516

Imports 11 - - - - 8 19

Exports 75,178 - 119,195 - - - 194,373

Domestic
consumption 31,641 1 22,465 4,219 6,106 405 64,837

 
(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 
1-3 Coal production 
 Coals are produced in five states: these are NSW, QLD, South Australia, West 
Australia and Tasmania.  Table 1-4 shows the number of mines in operation in each state.  
The mines currently in operation are concentrated in NSW and QLD in proportion to the 
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coal reserves there.  While the number of mines is decreasing, size and output per mine 
are increasing. 
 

Table 1-4 Number of Coal Mines in Production 

NSW QLD South
Australia

West
Australia Tasmania Total U/G O/C

1995.6 end 69 45 1 3 3 121 60 61

       12 end 70 45 1 4 3 123 60 63

1996.6 end 72 45 1 4 3 125 64 61

       12 end 70 43 1 4 3 121 61 60

1997.6 end 68 44 1 3 3 119 61 58

       12 end 69 42 1 3 3 118 58 60

1998.6 end 66 43 1 3 3 116 55 61

       12 end 67 43 1 3 3 117 55 62

1999.6 end 64 43 1 3 2 113 55 58

       12 end 61 43 1 3 2 110 53 57

2000.6 end 57 43 1 3 2 106 50 56

       12 end 57 42 1 3 2 105 49 56

2001.6 end 56 44 1 3 3 107 47 60

       12 end 59 42 1 3 3 108 49 59

 (Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 Table 1-5 and Fig. 1-2 show state-by-state coal production during the last ten 
years.  During the decade, coal output grew most rapidly in QLD, with an average 
growth rate of 5.8%/year, 1.4 points higher than all-Australia records. 
 In 2001, with 53.8% coming from QLD and 42.6% from NSW, these two states 
alone accounted for 96.4% of Australia’s coal production.  An overwhelming portion of 
incremental coal production in QLD is attributable to the greater output achieved by 
open cast mining. In recent years, however, underground mining has expanded 
remarkably as well.  Between 1992 and 2001 it grew at the amazing pace of 15.2%/year 
on average.  In NSW, too, open cast mining-based output increased by 5.5% over the 
same period, which was higher than the growth of total coal production. 
 Table 1-6 shows production records in 2000 and 2001 by coal rank.  In 2001 
NSW produced 84.91 million tons of steaming coal and accounted for 32.0% of 
Australia’s total steaming coal output.  QLD, for its part, produced 85.23 million tons of 
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coking coal, or 32.1% of the country’s total coking coal production.  In Australia as a 
whole, steaming coal production was larger than coking coal output by as much as 14.6 
points. 
 

Table 1-5 Coal Production 

 (1,000t)

U/G O/C Sub-total U/G O/C Sub-total U/G O/C Sub-total

1992 44,072 40,935 85,007 8,784 77,504 86,288 - 2,736 2,736

1993 43,213 42,123 85,336 9,496 76,724 86,220 - 2,624 2,624

1994 42,006 43,840 85,846 11,368 78,240 89,608 - 3,065 3,065

1995 44,977 44,989 89,966 11,517 82,236 93,753 - 2,631 2,631

1996 46,997 47,303 94,300 11,364 84,333 95,697 - 2,455 2,455

1997 48,493 56,144 104,637 13,845 89,470 103,315 - 2,757 2,757

1998 46,519 58,705 105,224 13,605 91,634 105,239 - 2,927 2,927

1999 45,142 60,912 106,054 20,093 102,833 122,926 - 2,648 2,648

2000 44,820 61,874 106,694 30,487 98,544 129,031 - 3,139 3,139

2001 46,744 66,372 113,116 31,325 111,467 142,792 - 3,091 3,091

(Share) （42.6%） （53.8%） （1.2%）

1992～2001
Annual average growth 0.7% 5.5% 3.2% 15.2% 4.1% 5.8% - 1.4% 1.4%

U/G O/C Sub-total U/G O/C Sub-total U/G O/C Total

1992 751 4,901 5,652 281 59 340 53,888 126,135 180,023

1993 645 4,912 5,557 277 64 341 53,631 126,447 180,078

1994 167 4,753 4,920 268 102 370 53,809 130,000 183,809

1995 - 6,043 6,043 183 220 403 56,677 136,119 192,796

1996 - 5,867 5,867 218 190 408 58,579 140,148 198,727

1997 - 5,768 5,768 286 116 402 62,624 154,255 216,879

1998 - 5,667 5,667 268 149 417 60,392 159,082 219,474

1999 - 6,208 6,208 354 47 401 65,589 172,648 238,237

2000 - 6,329 6,329 338 -12 326 75,645 169,874 245,519

2001 - 6,130 6,130 335 52 387 78,404 187,112 265,516

(Share) （2.3%） （0.1%） （100.0%）

1992～2001
Annual average growth - 2.5% 0.9% 2.0% -1.4% 1.4% 4.3% 4.5% 4.4%

NSW

TotalTasmaniaWest Australia

South AustraliaQLD

 

(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 
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Fig. 1-2 Coal Output 
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(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 

Table 1-6 Coal Output by Coal Rank 

(1,000t)

Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Sub-total Coking

coal
Steaming

coal Sub-total Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Sub-total Coking

coal
Steaming

coal Total

2000 28,178 78,516 106,694 76,286 52,745 129,031 - 9,794 9,794 104,464 141,055 245,519

(Share) （11.5%） （32.0%） （43.5%） （31.1%） （21.5%） （52.6%） （4.0%） （4.0%） （42.5%） （57.5%） （100.0%）

2001 28,206 84,910 113,116 85,225 57,567 142,792 - 9,608 9,608 113,431 152,085 265,516

(Share) （10.6%） （32.0%） （42.6%） （32.1%） （21.7%） （53.8%） （3.6%） （3.6%） （42.7%） （57.3%） （100.0%）

TotalRest of AustraliaNSW QLD

 

 (Source) Barlow Jonker, “COAL 2002” 

 
 In 2000, Australia’s coal output was the world’s fourth largest after China, the 
United States and India, and accounted for 6.5% of coal production worldwide (Fig. 
1-3). 
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Fig. 1-3 World’s Coal Output (Estimate for 2000) 
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(Source) OECD/IEA, “Coal Information 2001, with 2000 data” 

 
 
1-4 List of mines in NSW and QLD 
 As shown in Table 1-4, the mines active in NSW and QLD numbered 59 and 42, 
respectively, as of late December 2001.  Given that coal production in 2001 totaled 
113.12 million tons in NSW and 142.79 million tons in QLD, per mine output can be 
calculated at 1.92 million tons and 3.40 million tons, respectively.  The QLD mines are 
thus larger in size than their NSW counterparts.  Figs. 1-4 and 1-5 show where mines 
producing exportable coal and export terminals are located in NSW and QLD. Appendix 
Table 1 at the end of this report also contains a list of major mines in NSW and QLD.  Of 
the mines listed, those marked with a number were in operation as of late June 2001. 
 
1-5 Coal exports 
 While coal production is under way in NSW, QLD, South Australia, West 
Australia and Tasmania, the production records of these states clearly reveal that only 
NSW and QLD can afford to export coal. 
 As noted from Table 1-7, Australia’s coal exports are growing at an impressive 
pace. When NSW and QLD are compared, the latter overshadows the former in terms of 
both average growth and share.  However, NSW is stepping up its exports of steaming 
coal, which exceed QLD records in quantity.  QLD for its part is increasing both coking 
and steaming coal exports, but those of coking coal are rising more conspicuously. 

(Unit: Million tons)
Producing countries Production

China 1,171.1  
USA 899.1  
India 309.9  

Australia 238.1  
South Africa 225.3  

Russia 169.2  
Poland 102.2  
Ukraine 80.8  

Indonesia 78.6  
Rest of the world 364.4  

Total 3,638.7  



IEEJ : January 2003 

8 

Fig. 1-4 Mines Producing Exportable Coal and Coal Export Terminals in NSW (2001) 

(Source) Homepage held by the Department of Industry, Tourism & Resources 
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Fig. 1-5 Mines Producing Exportable Coal and Coal Export Terminals in QLD (2001) 

 
(Source) Homepage held by the Department of Industry, Tourism & Resources 
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Table 1-7 Coal Exports by State 
(1,000t)

Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Sub-total Coking

coal
Steaming

coal Sub-total Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Total

1992 21,687 34,340 56,027 46,260 23,955 70,215 67,947 58,295 126,242

1993 23,951 34,589 58,540 50,163 23,049 73,212 74,114 57,638 131,752

1994 22,509 35,375 57,884 49,277 24,040 73,317 71,786 59,415 131,201

1995 22,206 37,589 59,795 52,413 24,494 76,907 74,619 62,083 136,702

1996 24,208 39,833 64,041 52,712 23,747 76,459 76,920 63,580 140,500

1997 24,988 48,627 73,615 58,737 24,983 83,720 83,725 73,610 157,335

1998 22,810 54,476 77,286 60,777 28,543 89,320 83,587 83,019 166,606

1999 23,638 48,456 72,094 68,803 30,734 99,537 92,441 79,190 171,631

2000 23,740 51,772 75,512 75,951 35,290 111,241 99,691 87,062 186,753

2001 21,796 53,382 75,178 84,503 34,692 119,195 106,299 88,074 194,373

(Share) （11.2%） （27.5%） （38.7%） （43.5%） （17.8%） （61.3%） （54.7%） （45.3%） （100.0%）

1992～2001
Annual average growth 0.1% 5.0% 3.3% 6.9% 4.2% 6.1% 5.1% 4.7% 4.9%

TotalNSW QLD

 
(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 
 
 

Fig. 1-6 World’s Coal Exports (Estimate for 2000) 
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 (Source) OECD/IEA, “Coal Information 2001, with 2000 data” 
 
 
 As shown in Fig. 1-6, Australia’s coal exports in 2000 accounted for 32.6% of 
coals supplied to the world’s coal export market, thus occupying the world’s first place 
without any close rival. 

(Unit: Million tons)
Exporting countries Exports

Australia 186.8  
South Africa 69.9  

Indonesia 56.8  
China 55.0  
USA 53.0  

Columbia 34.5  
Canada 31.7  
Poland 23.7  
Russia 34.3  

Rest of the world 27.9  
Total 573.6  
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 Table 1-8 shows coal exports by export terminal.  In 2001, the largest coal 
exports were shipped from Newcastle, a coal terminal in NSW exclusively engaged in 
exporting coals from the Hunter Valley coalfields.  Newcastle is handling 34.3% of coals 
exported from Australia, followed by Dalrymple Bay, Gladstone and Hay Point, all in 
QLD and accounting for 20.7%, 18.6% and 15.0%, respectively.  Dalrymple Bay 
recorded the highest growth of handling volume, up by an impressive 9.5%/year on 
average during the ten-year period from 1992 through 2001, followed by Gladstone 
(6.8%) and Abbott Point (6.0%).  The top three are all located in QLD.  Newcastle was 
in fourth place with a 5.7% growth.  Brisbane in QLD includes Fisherman Island 
(handling 5 million tons a year), a coal terminal capable of accommodating 
PANAMAX-class vessels (max. 90,000 DWT), but recorded no growth in handling 
volume.  In NSW, the handling volume of Port Kembla is declining due to falling 
production of exportable coals from the mines south of Sydney. 
 

Table 1-8 Coal Exports by Coal Terminal 
(1,000t)

Newcastle Sydney Port
KembIa Sub-total GIadstone Hay Point Brisbane Abbott

Point
Dalrymple

Bay Sub-total

1992 40,419 133 15,475 56,027 20,072 22,950 2,923 6,426 17,844 70,215 126,242

1993 44,589 - 13,951 58,540 19,602 24,388 2,961 5,521 20,740 73,212 131,752

1994 45,568 - 12,316 57,884 21,928 23,677 2,918 4,521 20,273 73,317 131,201

1995 49,044 - 10,751 59,795 22,617 23,677 3,044 4,861 22,708 76,907 136,702

1996 51,883 - 12,158 64,041 23,641 23,540 2,450 5,813 21,015 76,459 140,500

1997 61,562 - 12,053 73,615 25,777 23,054 2,274 6,331 26,284 83,720 157,335

1998 68,752 - 8,534 77,286 26,256 24,155 2,485 8,848 27,576 89,320 166,606

1999 64,834 - 7,260 72,094 27,424 26,715 2,214 9,623 33,561 99,537 171,631

2000 67,855 - 7,657 75,512 33,117 27,907 2,091 9,847 38,279 111,241 186,753

2001 66,666 - 8,512 75,178 36,198 29,204 2,712 10,844 40,237 119,195 194,373

(Share) （34.3%） （4.4%） （38.7%） （18.6%） （15.0%） （1.4%） （5.6%） （20.7%） （61.3%） （100.0%）

1992～2001
Annual average growth 5.7% - -6.4% 3.3% 6.8% 2.7% -0.8% 6.0% 9.5% 6.1% 4.9%

Toatal
NSW QLD

 
(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 
1-6 Coal exports to Japan 
 Australia’s coal exports are expanding at an amazing rate, above all those to 
Japan and the rest of Asia, as shown in Fig. 1-7 and Table 1-9. 
 In 2001, Australia’s coal exports to Japan amounted to 91.66 million tons, or 
47.2% of the whole.  This share is the largest ever marked by a single destination, and 
the volume is far larger than the 61.56 million tons (31.7%) shipped to the rest of Asia. 
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Fig. 1-7 Coal Exports by Destination 
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(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 

Table 1-9 Coal Exports by Destination 
(1,000t)

Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Sub-total Coking

coal
Steaming

coal Sub-total Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Sub-total Coking

coal
Steaming

coal Sub-total Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Total

1992 30,054 30,661 60,715 21,475 16,016 37,491 12,173 11,149 23,322 4,245 469 4,714 67,947 58,295 126,242

1993 31,610 31,779 63,389 23,675 18,276 41,951 12,779 6,481 19,260 6,050 1,102 7,152 74,114 57,638 131,752

1994 29,711 33,803 63,514 23,776 16,661 40,437 13,274 7,741 21,015 5,025 1,210 6,235 71,786 59,415 131,201

1995 30,802 34,528 65,330 25,506 21,129 46,635 13,388 4,948 18,336 4,923 1,478 6,401 74,619 62,083 136,702

1996 31,132 34,333 65,465 26,932 25,100 52,032 14,141 2,978 17,119 4,715 1,169 5,884 76,920 63,580 140,500

1997 34,099 38,542 72,641 29,028 28,630 57,658 15,281 4,686 19,967 5,317 1,752 7,069 83,725 73,610 157,335

1998 32,350 39,111 71,461 28,430 32,593 61,023 16,623 8,809 25,432 6,184 2,506 8,690 83,587 83,019 166,606

1999 37,499 41,811 79,310 27,939 28,978 56,917 20,145 7,045 27,190 6,858 1,356 8,214 92,441 79,190 171,631

2000 39,262 47,361 86,623 30,594 31,072 61,666 22,213 6,880 29,093 7,622 1,749 9,371 99,691 87,062 186,753

2001 40,971 50,691 91,662 32,917 28,640 61,557 24,285 6,614 30,899 8,126 2,129 10,255 106,299 88,074 194,373

(Share) （21.1%） （26.1%） （47.2%） （16.9%） （14.7%） （31.7%） （12.5%） （3.4%） （15.9%） （4.2%） （1.1%） （5.3%） （54.7%） （45.3%） （100.0%）

1992～2001
Annual average growth 3.5% 5.7% 4.7% 4.9% 6.7% 5.7% 8.0% -5.6% 3.2% 7.5% 18.3% 9.0% 5.1% 4.7% 4.9%

TotalJapan Rest of Asia Europe Rest of the world

 
(Source) Coal Services PTY Ltd. & QDNRM, “2001 Australian Black Coal Statistics” 

 
 
 Exports to Japan are increasing in terms of both coking and steaming coals, but 
steaming coal exports are growing faster than those of coking coal.  This trend, also 
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noted in the rest of Asia, is an indication of mounting electricity demand in Asia 
regionwide. 
 Table 1-10 shows coal exports to Japan by state and coal rank. This shows that 
in 2001, by coal rank, steaming coal exports exceeded coking coal exports by 10.6 points.  
By state, QLD has larger coking coal exports than NSW, while NSW achieves a greater 
volume of steaming coal exports than QLD. 
 

Table 1-10 Coal Exports to Japan 
(1,000t)

Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Sub-total Coking

coal
Steaming

coal Sub-total Coking
coal

Steaming
coal Total

2000 13,994 29,016 43,010 25,268 18,346 43,614 39,262 47,361 86,623

(Share) （16.2%） （33.5%） （49.7%） （29.2%） （21.2%） （50.3%） （45.3%） （54.7%） （100.0%）

2001 11,742 31,460 43,202 29,230 19,231 48,461 40,971 50,691 91,662

(Share) （12.8%） （34.3%） （47.1%） （31.9%） （21.0%） （52.9%） （44.7%） （55.3%） （100.0%）

NSW QLD Total

 
(Source) Barlow Jonker, “COAL 2002” 

 
 
1-7 Coal export prices offered to Japan 
 Table 1-11 and Fig. 1-8 show the contract prices that have been offered to 
Japanese consumers by coal rank.  Up to 2001, the price trends of coking and of 
steaming coals were identical.  In 2002, however, marked differentials between the two 
began to appear.  The rising coking coal price can be attributed to the coking coal 
balance being tilted toward demand (which means tightening supply). 
 As shown in Table 1-11 and Fig. 1-8, the steaming coal price (reference price), 
which peaked in FY1996 but then kept plunging for four consecutive years, picked up to 
US$34.50/t (6,700 kcal/kg) in FY2001, up by US$5.75/t over a year ago. However, in 
FY2002, the steaming coal market slackened and the price again fell to US$31.85/t 
(6,700 kcal/kg), down US$2.65/t. 
 On the other hand, as plotted in Fig. 1-8, the coking coal price, which peaked in 
FY1996 and subsequently slipped for four consecutive years as in the case of steaming 
coal, stopped falling.  In FY2001, hard coking coal was priced at US$42.75/t (up 
US$3.00/t over a year earlier) and semi-soft coking coal at US$36.75/t (up UUS$6.75/t).  
In FY2002, backed by tightening supply and demand, the price of hard coking coal 
reached US$48.35/t (up US$5.60/t over FY2001), while that of semi-soft coking coal 
price dropped to US$32/t – US$33/t in reflection of the sluggish steaming coal market.  
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Meanwhile, the hard coking coal prices here are based on the contract prices of 
Goonyella coals. 
 

Table 1-11 Contract Prices for Japan-bound Australian Coals 
(US$/t) 

Japan’s fiscal year Hard coking coal Steaming coal Differentials 

1995 51.10 40.30 10.80 

1996 53.00 ~ 54.00 40.30 12.70 ~ 13.70 

1997 53.00 ~ 54.00 37.65 15.35 ~ 16.35 

1998 50.35 ~ 51.30 34.50 15.85 ~ 16.80 

1999 39.90 ~ 41.90 29.95 9.95 ~ 11.95 

2000 37.45 ~ 40.85 28.75 8.70 ~ 12.10 

2001 40.45 ~ 43.85 34.50 5.95 ~ 9.35 

2002 46.10 ~ 50.00 31.85 14.25 ~ 18.15 

(Source) Barlow Jonker, “COAL 2002” 
 
 

Fig. 1-8 FOB Prices for Japan-bound Coals (Benchmark, Reference Prices) 
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 As shown in Table 1-12, the steaming coal spot price (FOB) slumped during the 
last week of August 2002 to US$22.30/t, down sharply by US$9.55/t from the FY2002 
benchmark price standing at US$31.85/t.  This slump may be regarded as a phenomenon 
caused by a collapsing supply-demand balance resulting from Australia’s overstocks of 
exportable steaming coals.  However, given the stock adjustment now in progress, 
together with the expected growth of spot procurements by Japan and others for power 
production, a reverse in the steaming coal market price is likely. 
 
Table 1-12 Contract Prices of Japan-bound Australian Coals (Barlow Jonker Index) 
 

July 2002 August 2002 

2002/7/4 US$23.50FOBT 2002/8/1 US$22.90FOBT 

2002/7/11 US$23.40FOBT 2002/8/8 US$22.00FOBT 

2002/7/18 US$23.20FOBT 2002/8/15 US$22.20FOBT 

2002/7/25 US$23.20FOBT 2002/8/22 US$22.30FOBT 

  2002/8/29 US$22.30FOBT 

 
 
Fig. 1-9 FOB Prices of Japan-bound Steaming Coals (Spot and Reference Prices) 
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2. Reorganization of the Australian Coal Industry (Consolidation by Coal Majors) 
 Table 2-1 shows Australia’s coal exports (2000 and 2001) by producer.  The top 
ten coal producers virtually monopolized the exports, with their combined share 
accounting for more than 80%.  In particular, a consolidation by the top four producers 
can be noted.  The combined share of these four, standing at 56% in 2000, had risen to 
69% by 2001. 
 

Table 2-1 Australian Coal Exports Recorded by Top Ten Companies 
 (1,000t)

Company Exports Share Company Exports Share

1 BHP Coal 41,175 22.0%  BHP Billiton 49,590 25.5%  
2 Rio Tinto 27,778 14.9%  Rio Tinto 42,018 21.6%  

3 Glencore Coal Australia 18,186 9.7%  Enex Resourxes (Xstrata) 22,465 11.6%  
4 MIM Holdings 17,570 9.4%  MIM Holdings 19,869 10.2%  

5 Peabody Resources 13,488 7.2%  Anglo Coal Australia 15,759 8.1%  

6 Anglo Coal Australia 7,559 4.0%  IDEMITSU KOSAN 6,316 3.2%  
7 Exxon Coal & Minerals 7,510 4.0%  RAG Australia Coal 6,018 3.1%  

8 Shell Coal Australia 7,178 3.8%  Australian Premium Coal 3,791 2.0%  

9 IDEMITSU KOSAN 6,829 3.7%  Jellinbah Resources 3,471 1.8%  
10 Billiton Coal Australia 4,845 2.6%  Wesfarmers Coal 2,958 1.5%  

10 companies total 152,118 81.5%  10 companies total 172,255 88.6%  
Australia’s total exports 186,754 100.0%  Australia’s total exports 194,374 100.0%  

2000 2001

 
(Source) Barlow Jonker, “COAL 2002” 

 
 Since the beginning of 2001, dynamic moves toward industry-wide 
reorganization have been under way, including BHP-Billiton management integration.  
Among the giant coal companies, those producing Australian coals in 2001 are BHP 
Billiton, Rio Tinto, Xstrata (which took over Glencore’s Australian coal resources in 
2001), Anglo Coal and RAG.  These companies together now account for 63.5% of 
Australian coal production.  As shown in Fig. 2-1, as if mirroring the oil majors’ pullouts 
from coal production, consolidation by the coal majors has been a reality since 1999. 
 The latest developments in Australia, typically mine integration/closures and 
reorganization of management capital, have given birth to giant mines having annual 
capacities of over 10 million tons each.  As of 2000, there was only one mine capable of 
producing 10 million tons/year or more.  This was the Blair Athol Mine (QLD) operated 
by Rio Tinto.  By 2001, BHP Billiton’s Goonyella/Riverside Mine (QLD) had a capacity 



IEEJ : January 2003 

17 

in excess of 10 million tons a year, while in NSW, Rio Tinto started up Hunter Valley 
Operations with a capability of producing more than 11 million tons/year by merging 
Howick and Lemington Mines with the Hunter Valley Mine.  By 2003, Rio Tinto also 
plans to integrate two mines in NSW — Mount Thorley and Warkworth — into an 
over-11-million-ton-a year operation. Also, in NSW, BHP Billiton is planning in the 
fourth quarter of 2003 to start operating the Mt. Arthur North Mine, a large-scale 
steaming coal development project with a scheduled annual capacity of 12.10 million 
tons. 
 

Fig. 2-1 Australian Coal Production by Coal/Oil Majors 
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(Source) Barlow Jonker, “COAL 2002” 

 
 
3. Japan’s Coal Interests in Australia (Mine-by-Mine Capital Investments) 
 While general data on Japan’s capital investments, imports, etc. can be 
collected from published information, the actual state of interests such as equity-based 
operatorship and selling rights can only be comprehended through specific examination.  
(In some cases, depending on contracts with local firms, only small amounts of such 
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information are made available.)  Generally speaking, the selling rights are rarely 
limited by capital investments, which means that even those who having only limited 
equities can gain selling rights.  However, if the operatorship is interpreted as a 
management right, it requires due equity to be retained by a Japanese firm if it hopes to 
develop operations in the way it wants.  The members of the board of directors of any 
local coal company in Australia should be selected in proportion to their equities. 
 Table 3-1, which was prepared from the details of Japanese firms’ participation 
in Australian coal development projects (mines in operation) as described in “Coal 
Yearbook 2001,” shows data such as their equities and imports.  
 
4. Royalty Revision in QLD 
 The state government of the Australian state of QLD changed the target of its 
royalties from conventional FOR to an FOB basis (although the rate remained 
unchanged at 7%).  This royalty revision, originally scheduled to take effect in October 
2001, is to be introduced in January 2002 after all. 
 It is reported that as a result of the revision, shippers are to be taxed by A$0.7/t 
more than previously, which means a tax increase of about A$80 million industry-wide 
(Australian Coal Report dated August 11, 2001). 
 
5. Current Australian Coal-related Topics 
 While Australia is the world’s fourth largest coal producer after China, the 
United States and India, the country actually has much greater predominance in the coal 
trade.  During the 1980s, Australia became the world’s largest exporter, primarily 
because Australian coals were seen as a reliable source to meet the growing demand for 
coal in Asia. Australian coals have also contributed greatly to Japan’s coal imports 
(accounting for 57.9% of the country’s total coal imports in 2001).  In the days ahead, 
Australian coals are likely to enjoy strong demand not only from Asia but  globally. 
 All the major coal exporters with the exception of Australia are currently 
subject to some uncertainties, as outlined below. 
 
 China: Domestic demand is so volatile and strong that a combination of shrinking 

exports and mounting imports is feared. 
 Indonesia: On top of political instability and delays in construction of a transport 

infrastructure, sharp growth in domestic demand is projected. 
 U.S.A: Due to the strength of the dollar in comparison to rival local currencies, US 

coals have poor export competitiveness. 
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Table 3-1 Details of Japanese Firms’ Participation in Australian Coal Development 
Projects (Mines in Operation) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (Source)  TEX Report Co., Ltd., “Coal Yearbook 2001” 

 
 

Japanese firms' equities Japan's
equities O/C (1,000t) U/G (1,000t)

Australia: NSW
1 Hunter Valley Ube Kosan 8.20%, Mitsubishi Corp. 8.20% 23.4% Semi-soft coking 1,730 55.1% 5,296

Nissho Iwai Corp. 5.69%, Joban Kosan 1.27% Steaming coal 1,190
2 Baal Bone Sumitomo Corp. 5% 5.0% Steaming coal 1,150 69.1% 1,186 479
3 Warkworth Mitsubishi Corp. 22.75% 36.3% Semi-soft coking 500 29.4% 5,857

Nippon Steel Corp. 7.50% Steaming coal 1,220
4 Ulan Mitsubishi Corp. 49% 49.0% Steaming coal 1,500 30.4% 2,093 2,840
5 Wallarah Nissho Iwai Corp. 20% 20.0% Steaming coal 750 45.5% 1,647
6 Chain Valley Nissho Iwai Corp. 20% 20.0% Steaming coal - - 194
7 Muswellbrook Idemitsu Kosan 100% 100.0% Steaming coal 580 45.4% 1,277
8 Bayswater Nisseki Mitsubishi 8.7%, Nippon Steel Corp. 6.4% 16.7% Semi-soft coking 790 25.3% 4,207

Nittetsu Corp. 1.6% Steaming coal 273
9 Bengalla Mitsui & Co. 10.0% 10.0% Operation started April ’99.

10 Liddell Mitsui Matsushima 32.5% 32.5% Semi-soft coking 70 3.4% 2,062
11 Camberwell Toyota Tsusho Corp. 40%, Mitsubishi Material 10% 50.0% Semi-soft coking 905 70.3% 1,785

Steaming coal 350
12 Bulga/South Bulga Nippon Steel Corp. 10%, Tomen Corp. 23.06% 56.8% Semi-soft coking 790 27.0% 3,722 3,102

Nisseki Mitsubishi 21.21%, Kawatetsu Corp. 2.57% Steaming coal 1,050
13 Stratford Itochu Corp. 10% 10.0% Semi-soft coking 1,140 68.7% 1,659
14 Cumnock Itochu Corp. 10% 10.0% Semi-soft coking 950 51.7% 1,838
15 Dartbrook Marubeni Corp. 15%, Showa Shell 3% 18.0% Steaming coal 500 17.2% 2,901
16 Duralie Kawatetsu Corp. 10% 10.0%

17 Teralba Marubeni Corp. 14+3%, Kokan Kogyo 3% 20.0% Semi-soft coking 1,000 61.1% 1,319
West Wallsend Steaming coal 1,200 2,284

18 Drayton Mitsui & Co. 3.8%, Mitsui Mining 3.0% 6.8% Steaming coal 1,170 23.8% 4,908

Production records: salable
coals Australia: AFY 99-00Mines in operation

Share of
Japan’s

imports in
production

Capital investment FY2000 Japan’s import-contracts
(1,000t)

Production scale
O/C 500,000 – 600,000 tons

Australia: QLD
19 Blackwater Mitsubishi Corp. 15.53% 15.5% Semi-soft coking 1,820 27.3% 6,656
20 Goonyella Mitsubishi Corp. 15.53% 15.5% Hard coking coal 1,320 13.8% 9,585
21 Peak Downs Mitsubishi Corp. 15.53% 15.5% Hard coking coal 880 13.3% 6,626
22 Saraji Mitsubishi Corp. 15.53% 15.5% Hard coking coal 1,210 27.4% 4,422
23 Norwich Park Mitsubishi Corp. 15.53% 15.5% Semi-soft coking coal 670 16.5% 4,052
24 Riverside Mitsui & Co. 20% 20.0% Hard coking coal 880 9.2%
25 Gregory Mitsubishi Corp. 3.49% 3.5% Hard coking coal 1,210 53.7% 2,962

Semi-soft coking 380
26 Collinsville Itochu Corp. 25% 25.0% Semi-soft coking 400 14.6% 2,734
27 German Creek East Marubeni Corp. 9.39% 9.4%

28 Oaky Creek Sumitomo Corp. 15%, Itochu Corp. 10% 25.0% Semi-soft coking 770 22.8% 357 6,963
Hard coking coal 900

29 Cook Tokyo Boeki 5% 5.0% Hard coking coal 150 33.4% 449
30 Kestrel Mitsui & Co. 20% 20.0% Hard coking coal 900 54.7% 2,981

Semi-soft coking 730
31 North Goonyella Sumitomo Corp. 100% 100.0% Semi-soft coking 330 34.0% 2,444

Hard coking coal 500
32 Jellinbah East Marubeni Corp. 15%, Nissho Iwai Corp. 15% 30.0% Semi-soft coking 1,550 69.0% 2,246
33 Moura Mitsui & Co. 45% 45.0% Semi-soft coking 1,240 42.5% 4,604

Steaming coal 715
34 South Walker Creek Mitsui & Co. 20% 20.0% Semi-anthracite 1,150 44.1% 2,605

Nippon Steel Corp. 5.00%, Tomen Corp. 3.75% Hard coking coal 1,300 57.6% 3,211
Nittetsu Corp. 1.25%, Sumikin Bussan 1.00% Semi-soft coking 550

36 Coppabella Nissho Iwai Corp. 7.5%, Marubeni Corp. 7.5% 20.0% Semi-anthracite 1,000 39.2% 2,554
37 Foxleigh Itochu Corp. 10% 10.0% Semi-anthracite 450 110.1% 409
38 Hail Creek Marubeni Corp. 5.3333%, Sumitomo Corp. 2.667% 8.0% Hard coking coal 1,200 - 1,500 22 - 27%

39 Blair Athol EPDC 9.9513%, JCD 3.4167% 13.4% Steaming coal 6,500 61.8% 10,523
40 Newlands Itochu Corp. 25% 25.0% Steaming coal 300 6.3% 4,784
41 Jeebropilly/New Hope Mitsubishi Material 9.863%, Taiheiyou Kohatsu 1.760% 11.6% Steaming coal 150 83.5% 180
42 Ensham Idemitsu Kosan 47.5+37.5% 95.0% Semi-soft coking 50 58.7% 3,492

EPDC 10.0% Steaming coal 2,000
43 Ebenezer Idemitsu Kosan 100% 100.0% Steaming coal - - 1,300

Production scale
O/C 1,000,000 tons

Included Goonyella

Production scale
O/C 5,500,000 tons

35 Moranbah North 12.0%
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 Canada: Coal rank is limited to coking coal. 
 South Africa: Problems result from political instability and long transport distances. 

 
 By contrast, Australia is considered to enjoy overall favorable conditions in 
terms of coal resource availability, coal quality and transport infrastructure.  Given the 
uncertainties affecting its rivals, Australia can be highly regarded as the most reliable 
coal exporting country for Japan.  Despite this, however, even Australian coals are 
subject to a few uncertainties which need to be resolved at the present time. 
  While U.S. coals are being forced into a desperate situation due to the strength 
of the dollar, Australian coals have enjoyed the advantages of the weak Australian dollar 
for over twenty years.  As seen from the fact that the strong yen deprived Japanese coals 
of their international competitiveness, the impact of the exchange rate can be formidable. 
During the last two decades, the Australian dollar has remained generally weak except in 
two years, 1987 and 1994, when the Australian currency appreciated.  In those two years, 
Australian coal companies suffered shrinking sales revenues in terms of Australian 
dollars, resulting in a large number of mine closures and other negative impacts.  The 
Australian dollar, after reaching a record low in 2001, reversed its course and again 
became strong in 2002.  Although the risks of currency uncertainties can be covered with 
financial tools to hedge against exchange fluctuations, not only are the effects of such 
measures limited, but they also carry risks of their own. 
  To overcome these uncertainties, the best course to be followed by the 
Australian coal industry is to increase coal productivity by stepping up its rationalization 
efforts as a top priority.  Australian coal producers already succeeded in achieving the 
world’s top-class coal productivity, as did their U.S. counterparts.  However, in view of 
the mining and siting conditions of Australian coals, there is still room to push up 
productivity to a much higher level than exists at present.  In fact, even the mines of 
QLD, which are the most productive among Australian mines reputed for their high 
productivity, are smaller in size and lower in productivity than the U.S. Western mines. 
 
 

Contact: ieej-info@tky.ieej.or.jp 
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